
City Community Services and Culture Committee 
Meeting Agenda, Tuesday, 5 September 2023 at 5.30 pm

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

CITY COMMUNITY SERVICES 
AND CULTURE COMMITTEE 

AGENDA & REPORTS 
for the meeting 

 
Tuesday, 5 September 2023 

at 5.30 pm 
 

in the Colonel Light Room, Adelaide Town Hall 
 

© 2023 CITY OF ADELAIDE. ALL RIGHTS RESERVED. 
 

Public Document Pack



City Community Services and Culture Committee 
Meeting Agenda, Tuesday, 5 September 2023 at 5.30 pm

 
 

Members – The Right Honourable the Lord Mayor, Dr Jane Lomax-Smith 
Councillor Giles (Chair) 

Councillor Davis (Deputy Chair) 
Councillors Abrahimzadeh, Couros, Elliott, Hou, Li, Martin, Noon, Dr Siebentritt and Snape 

 
 

  
1.    Acknowledgement of Country 

At the opening of the City Community Services and Culture Committee meeting, the 
Chair will state: 

‘Council acknowledges that we are meeting on traditional Country of the Kaurna 
people of the Adelaide Plains and pays respect to Elders past and present.  We 
recognize and respect their cultural heritage, beliefs and relationship with the land. 
We acknowledge that they are of continuing importance to the Kaurna people living 
today. 
And we also extend that respect to other Aboriginal Language Groups and other First 
Nations who are present today.’ 

 

 

 
2.    Apologies and Leave of Absence 

On Leave -  

Councillor Giles 

 

 

 
3.    Confirmation of Minutes - 1 August 2023 

That the Minutes of the meeting of the City Community Services and Culture 
Committee held on 1 August 2023, be taken as read and be confirmed as an 
accurate record of proceedings. 

View public 1 August 2023 Minutes here. 

 

 

 
4.   Reports for Recommendation to Council 

 
 

 
 4.1   Hutt Street Library Lease Variation 

 
3 - 5 

 
 4.2   William Veale Tribute 

 
6 - 11 

 
 4.3   Park Lands Event Site Fees 

 
12 - 15 

 
 4.4   Library of Things 

 
16 - 26 

 
5.   Closure 

 
 

https://meetings.cityofadelaide.com.au/documents/g823/Printed%20minutes%2001st-Aug-2023%2017.30%20City%20Community%20Services%20and%20Culture%20Committee.pdf?T=1


City Community Services and Culture Committee – Agenda - Tuesday, 5 September 2023

 

Tuesday, 5 September 2023 
City Community Services and 
Culture Committee 

Hutt Street Library Lease Variation 
 

Strategic Alignment - Thriving Communities 
Program Contact:  
Jennifer Kalionis, Associate 
Director City Culture 

Public 
 

Approving Officer:  
Ilia Houridis, Director City 
Shaping 

 
 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
This report seeks Council’s approval to vary the current lease for the Hutt Street library by adding two five-year 
Rights of Renewal.  

These Rights of Renewal provide Council with security of tenure for another ten years, should Council choose to 
exercise the renewals. 

Maintaining Rights of Renewal options with the lease arrangements for the Hutt Street Library is recommended to 
provide optimal flexibility of choice by Council, as it considers and progresses significant projects, including the 
Social Infrastructure Assessment, the City Plan and Council’s Strategic Plan. 

 

 
The following recommendation will be presented to Council on 12 September 2023 for consideration 

THAT THE CITY COMMUNITY SERVICES AND CULTURE COMMITTEE RECOMMENDS TO COUNCIL 
THAT COUNCIL 
1. Approves entering into a Deed of Extension and Variation of Lease for the Hutt Street Library between 

The Corporation of the City of Adelaide and GMG Enterprises Pty Ltd over 235 Hutt Street, Adelaide.  
The extension is for a term of five years under the current lease agreement. The variation of the lease 
agreement will add two five-year Rights of Renewal. 

2. Authorises the Chief Executive Officer to finalise the lease variation and to execute the Deed of Extension 
and Variation of Lease and associated documentation. 

3. Authorises the Lord Mayor and Chief Executive Officer to affix the Common Seal of the Council to the 
Deed of Extension and Variation of Lease and associated documentation. 

 
 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 4.1



 

City Community Services and Culture Committee – Agenda - Tuesday, 5 September 2023

IMPLICATIONS AND FINANCIALS 
 

City of Adelaide 
2020-2024 
Strategic Plan 

Strategic Alignment – Thriving Communities  
1.10 Support delivery of welcoming civic infrastructure/third spaces to foster community 
connections.  

Policy Not as a result of this report 

Consultation Not as a result of this report 

Resource Not as a result of this report 

Risk / Legal / 
Legislative 

Section 41 of the Law of Property Act 1936 requires that a body corporate (including a 
Council) affix the common seal when executing a deed. For a Council, section 38 of the 
Local Government Act 1999 requires that the common seal may only be affixed to give 
effect to a resolution of the Council. The existing lease governs the way the Rights of 
Renewal must be exercised. 

Opportunities These Rights of Renewal provide Council with security of tenure for another ten years, 
should Council choose to exercise the renewals. 

23/24 Budget 
Allocation Not as a result of this report 

Proposed 24/25 
Budget Allocation Not as a result of this report 

Life of Project, 
Service, Initiative 
or (Expectancy of) 
Asset 

Not as a result of this report 

23/24 Budget 
Reconsideration  
(if applicable) 

Not as a result of this report 

Ongoing Costs 
(eg maintenance 
cost) 

Not as a result of this report 

Other Funding 
Sources Not as a result of this report 

 

 

Page 4



 

City Community Services and Culture Committee – Agenda - Tuesday, 5 September 2023

DISCUSSION 
1. Council approved at its meeting of 25 March 2014 a lease with GMG Enterprises for the Hutt Street Library. 

The leased premises is Allotment 518 in Certificate of Title Volume 5886 Folio 976, 235 Hutt Street, 
Adelaide. 

2. The current lease commenced on 29 August 2013 for an initial term of five years with two additional five-year 
Rights of Renewal expiring 28 August 2028. 

3. Council has exercised both Rights of Renewal. The second and final one right of renewal was exercised in 
June 2023 for a five-year term that commenced on 29 August 2023.  

4. The rent review mechanism for the renewal commencement rent is a market rent review. The rent was 
determined by independent valuation and the parties agreed to a fair and reasonable commencement rent. 

5. The lessor offered two additional five-year Rights of Renewal during the market rental negotiations. These 
additional terms require Council endorsement. 

6. The additional Rights of Renewal provide Council with security of tenure for another ten years if it chooses to 
exercise the renewals. A Right of Renewal is a right the lessee has and exercising it is at the lessee’s 
discretion. 

7. The Hutt Street Library was opened in 2003 to add vibrancy and amenity to a residential growth zone. It is in 
a highly visible location and provides excellent accessibility to City residents, workers and visitors.  

8. The Hutt Street Library facility has a well laid out floorplan which adequately caters for the current needs of 
the community for collection items, services and programs. In April 2022 the Music Toy Library collection 
was added to the resources available at the Hutt Street Library and celebrates our status as Australia’s first 
and only UNESCO City of Music. 

9. Total visitation number to the Hutt Street Library in 2021/22 was 37,018. 

10. This facility does not allow for any expansion of collection items or services to meet the changing needs of a 
growing residential population. 

11. Administration has undertaken a Social Infrastructure Assessment which will be presented to Council in 
November 2023. That report considers current floor space and resource capacity as well as projected 
population growth and the future needs of the City. This study has been commissioned to help inform future 
decisions of Council on matters relating to property ownership and leasing, services and operations.  

12. Council is currently in the process of developing its Strategic Plan for the next four years and is undertaking 
targeted consultation on the City Plan.  

13. Maintaining Rights of Renewal options with the lease arrangements for the Hutt Street Library is 
recommended to provide optimal flexibility of choice by Council, as it considers and progresses these 
significant projects.  
 

 

ATTACHMENTS 
Nil  
 

- END OF REPORT - 

Page 5



 

City Community Services and Culture Committee – Agenda – Tuesday, 5 September 2023

 

Tuesday, 5 September 2023 
City Community Services and 
Culture Committee 

William Veale Tribute 
Strategic Alignment - Dynamic City Culture 

Program Contact:  
Jennifer Kalionis, Associate 
Director City Culture 

Public 
 

Approving Officer:  
Ilia Houridis, Director City Shaping 

 
 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
In response to a Council resolution on 13 December 2022, this report provides the results of an investigation of the 
process and cost to install a bust of Mr William Veale CBE, MC, DCM (Adelaide City Council Town Clerk 
1947-1965) in an appropriate locale in Veale Gardens in recognition of the 60th anniversary of the extensive 
restoration work undertaken in the Adelaide Park Lands in the area now known as Veale Gardens. 

The City of Adelaide’s Memorials Operating Guidelines stipulates that no new memorial will be considered of a 
person, group, animal, organisation or event that has already been memorialised in the City. Mr William Veale has 
two memorial plaques, a Park and a Garden named after him to commemorate his contribution to the City.  

The preliminary costing of commissioning a memorial bust of Mr William Veale is estimated in the range of $55,000 
to $70,000 at a minimum. Expenditure of $75,000 would utilise all currently unallocated funds in the Public Art 
Capital Budget for the 2023/24 financial year.  

The City of Adelaide is responding to no less than eight proposals in relation to memorials of a minor nature 
(plaques and plinths) and 10 major memorials (defined as memorials over 1.5 metres cubed and valued at over 
$50,000), initiated by community members or organisations, cultural institutions, and government agencies.  

This report identifies alternate options to recognise the 60th anniversary of Veale Gardens with a memorial for 
Council’s consideration. 

 

 

RECOMMENDATION 
The following recommendation will be presented to Council on 12 September 2023 for consideration 

THAT THE CITY COMMUNITY SERVICES AND CULTURE COMMITTEE RECOMMENDS TO COUNCIL 
THAT COUNCIL 
1. Notes that the City of Adelaide Memorials Operating Guidelines stipulates that the City of Adelaide does 

not commission memorials and that the contribution of Mr William Veale to the City is currently 
commemorated with two memorial plaques, a Park and a Garden named after him. 

2. Notes the investigation of the process and cost of installing a memorial bust of Mr William Veale in Veale 
Gardens based on commissioning a recasting of an existing plaster bust from a private collection, costed 
at a minimum estimate of $55,000 - $70,000, for completion no earlier than 2024/25. 

3. Endorses the commission of a new commemorative plaque acknowledging the 60th Anniversary of Veale 
Gardens for installation in Veale Gardens in 2023 with a small ceremony to mark the occasion with an 
estimated cost of $7,500. 

 
  

Page 6

Agenda Item 4.2



 

City Community Services and Culture Committee – Agenda – Tuesday, 5 September 2023

IMPLICATIONS AND FINANCIALS 
City of Adelaide 
2020-2024 
Strategic Plan 

Strategic Alignment – Dynamic City Culture  
This report responds to request for a memorial that represents our diverse community, 
culture, and creativity. 

Policy 

The City of Adelaide Memorials Operating Guidelines (the Memorials Guidelines) set out the 
administrative processes and responsibilities for the development, delivery, maintenance, 
management, and de-accessioning of memorials enabled by the City of Adelaide (CoA) in the 
Park Lands.  
The Memorials Guidelines stipulate that the CoA does not commission memorials.  
The City of Adelaide Public Art Operating Guidelines set out the administrative processes and 
responsibilities for the delivery relating to the public artworks and public art activity in the City.  
Through the Public Art Guidelines, the CoA may accept proposals or gifts, donations, or loans 
of public art that meet the public art collection, align with the statements of intent, goals and 
deliverables outlined in the Public Art Action Plan. 

Consultation 

The Memorials Guidelines require that a proposal for a memorial Council includes evidence 
of community support.  
Any proposed artwork outcome would need engagement with the Public Art Round Table, 
Reconciliation Committee, Kadaltilla / Adelaide Park Lands Authority, and across Council 
programs. 

Resource 
Delivery of an artwork in the Adelaide Park Lands project management would need to be 
negotiated with Infrastructure Delivery, supported by a project team comprising members 
across the Creative City, Technical Design and Asset Management teams.    

Risk / Legal / 
Legislative 

The Memorial Guidelines stipulate that the City of Adelaide does not commission memorials.  
Any activity regarding the use of an existing artwork must meet the requirements of the 
Copyright Act 1968 (Moral Rights) including obtaining permissions from the copyright holders.   

Opportunities The 2023/24 review and upcoming development of the new Public Art Action Plan and 
associated Guidelines regarding community requests and/or proposals.   

23/24 Budget 
Allocation 

The Public Art Capital Budget has limited funds that could be directed towards this memorial 
outcome. Options provided in this report range from $7,500 – $75,000. Expenditure of 
$75,000 would utilise all currently unallocated funds in the Public Art Capital Budget for this 
financial year.  

Proposed 24/25 
Budget Allocation Not as a result of this report 

Life of Project, 
Service, Initiative 
or (Expectancy of) 
Asset 

A commemorative bust would be an enduring public artwork in the Adelaide Park Lands with 
an expected lifespan of 25 years or more, as defined in the Public Art Action Plan. 

23/24 Budget 
Reconsideration  
(if applicable) 

Any budget allocation exceeding $75,000 would be subject to budget reconsideration.  

Ongoing Costs (eg 
maintenance cost) 

A commemorative bust would be registered as part of the CoA public art collection, with a 
requirement for ongoing protection, care, maintenance, and cleaning over the life of the 
asset.   

Other Funding 
Sources 

Council would be the primary funder. Any contribution (in-kind or monetary) should not be 
assumed.  

 

Page 7

https://d31atr86jnqrq2.cloudfront.net/docs/public-art-action-plan-2019-2022.PDF


 

City Community Services and Culture Committee – Agenda – Tuesday, 5 September 2023

DISCUSSION 
Background 
1. This report responds specifically to the Council resolution on 13 December 2022, that Council: 

Requests Administration prepare a report for Council investigating the process and cost of the installation of 
a bust of Mr William Veale, previous Adelaide City Council Town Clerk, and which can be installed in an 
appropriate local in Veale Gardens. This is in recognition of the 60th anniversary of the extensive restoration 
work undertaken in the Adelaide Park Lands in the area now known as Veale Gardens. 

2. The subject of this commemorative request is Mr William Veale CBE, MC, DCM (William Veale), Adelaide 
City Council Town Clerk from 1947 until his retirement in 1965.  

2.1. William Veale had significant influence in the development and change of character of the City of 
Adelaide during his tenure as Town Clerk particularly in his transformative works in the Adelaide Park 
Lands. 

2.2. There are two existing memorial plaques honouring William Veale’s name and service to the
[...]
Park Lands Event Site Fees, and amended these fees to reflect rates previously charged in 2020.  

In response to the COVID-19 pandemic, the City of Adelaide waived Park Lands Event Site Fees as part of our 
support for major events to adapt quickly and thrive. Some of these adaptations included growth in size and scale 
of events, correlating to the demands of COVID-19 health guidelines to ensure safety for audiences and staff.  

Major events contribute significantly to Adelaide’s reputation as a renowned global Creative City, a tourist 
destination, rated highly in the Economist Intelligence Unit’s Global Liveability Ranking. In 2022/23, almost 200 
events were hosted across the Adelaide Park Lands and roads.  

The report provides Council with advice on support for long-term events including the proposed reinstatement of 
multi-year licences and provides background information on the current fees and principles. Further, the report 
seeks approval for an independent review of Park Lands Event Site Fees for both the Park Lands and roads.  

 

 

RECOMMENDATION 
The following recommendation will be presented to Council on 12 September 2023 for consideration 

THAT THE CITY COMMUNITY SERVICES AND CULTURE COMMITTEE RECOMMENDS TO COUNCIL 
THAT COUNCIL 
1. Approves an independent review of Park Lands Road Event Site Fees to be considered by Council in the 

2024/25 Business Plan and Budget. 

2. Endorses the provision of multi-year event licences will be reinstated in 2023/24. 

 

 
 

Page 12

Agenda Item 4.3



 

City Community Services and Culture Committee – Agenda - Tuesday, 5 September 2023

IMPLICATIONS AND FINANCIALS 
City of Adelaide 
2020-2024 
Strategic Plan 

Strategic Alignment – Dynamic City Culture  
Major events contribute significantly to Adelaide’s reputation as a renowned global Creative 
City, a tourist destination, and a highly ranked world liveable city.  

Policy The Adelaide Events Guidelines is the overarching management guideline for the 

[...]
ry of Things resources, those available in Adelaide and North 
Adelaide through other services/models, and the availability of Library of Things collections in public libraries 
across metropolitan South Australia. 

Community consultation is recommended as a next step to determine the demand for an expansion to the existing 
Library of Things available within the City of Adelaide.  

 

 

RECOMMENDATION 
The following recommendation will be presented to Council on 12 September 2023 for consideration 

THAT THE CITY COMMUNITY SERVICES AND CULTURE COMMITTEE RECOMMENDS TO COUNCIL 
THAT COUNCIL 
1. Approves that Administration undertake a community consultation process to determine the demand for a 

proposed expansion to the existing ‘Library of Things’ available within the City of Adelaide.  

2. Notes that Council Members will be surveyed as part of this consultation process. 

3. Notes that a report will be prepared for Council that presents the results of the community consultation 
and recommendations for both resources and operating model/s for a proposed expansion to the existing 
‘Library of Things’. 

4. Notes that Administration has undertaken a Social Infrastructure Assessment which will be presented to 
Council in November 2023. That report considers floor space and resource capacity as well as projected 
population growth and the future needs of the City. A ‘Library of Things’ could be considered within the 
outcomes of this report.  

5. Notes that a visual guide to the existing Library of Things resources and collections in the City of Adelaide 
and some metropolitan Councils in South Australia is provided as Attachment A to Item 4.4 on the Agenda 
for the meeting of the City Community Services and Culture Committee held on 5 September 2023. 

 
 
 

Page 16

Agenda Item 4.4



 

City Community Services and Culture Committee – Agenda - Tuesday, 5 September 2023

IMPLICATIONS AND FINANCIALS 

City of Adelaide 
2020-2024 
Strategic Plan 

Strategic Alignment – Thriving Communities 

Library Services educate, engage and enable people to create, connect and be inspired, 
through free access to information and ideas, activities and programs, innovative 
technology and a range of resources which support lifelong learning.  

Community Centres create a welcoming, connected, and resilient community where there 
are opportunities to learn, create, lead and enhance wellbeing. 

Strategic Plan Key Actions: 
Thriving Communities 
1.04 Develop diverse places and facilities with and for young people 
1.06 Support volunteerism to build community capacity and connectedness 
1.10 Support delivery of welcoming civic infrastructure / third spaces to foster  
community connections through the adoption of universal and sustainable  
design principles 

Policy Not as a result of this report 

Consultation 
This report recommends that consultation with the community and with Council Members is 
undertaken to determine community demand for an expansion to the existing Library of 
Things available within the City of Adelaide and to scope the range of resources sought.  

Resource Staff, volunteer and space requirements will be dependent on the operating model adopted 
and the range of resources supported. 

Risk / Legal / 
Legislative 

Risk and legal implications will be dependent on the operating model adopted and the 
range of resources supported. For example, a risk assessment will be required for any 
items added to the collection. To mitigate risk, clear terms and conditions for borrowing will 
be established. Safe operating procedures will be developed for use of the collection items 
by customers and also for staff and volunteers in their selection, maintenance, checking 
and repair. Guidelines used for selecting items will include safety, durability, suitability and 
value for money. Library collection items are covered by the City of Adelaide’s insurance 
policy and new types of collection items are reported for inclusion as p
[...]
$30 / $15 
concession.  
Music Toy Library | City of Adelaide 

9.4. A visual guide to the existing LoT resources and collections in the City of Adelaide and some 
metropolitan Councils in South Australia is provided as Attachment A. 

10. Other Library of Things resources and services available within Adelaide and North Adelaide include: 

10.1. Makerspace Adelaide is a community fabrication workshop providing affordable access to a variety of 
tools and equipment - from laser cutters and sewing machines to 3D printers and traditional hand 
tools. Along with access to tools, there are volunteers to help members learn how to safely use the 
tools and equipment. Annual memberships range from $406.00 concession to $675.00.  
Makerspace Adelaide - Think it. Make it. Share it. 

10.2. Adelaide Sustainability Centre (ASC) delivered a LoT trial in 2021, where people borrowed sewing 
machines, camping gear, and other sustainable living items. ASC launched its LoT in 2023, in 
partnership with Housing Choices SA. Items include camping gear and resources to enjoy the natural 
environment, as well as items to help explore or reduce environmental impact, such as sewing 
machines and energy testing kits. Membership cost is a donation per item (minimum $5) / a pay-what-

Page 18

https://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Tool_library
https://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Toy_library
https://www.cityofadelaide.com.au/community/library-services/music-toy-library/
https://makerspaceadelaide.org/
https://www.housingchoices.org.au/south-australia/


 

City Community Services and Culture Committee – Agenda - Tuesday, 5 September 2023

you-can model. All donations go towards running the LoT.  
Library of Things Trial | Adelaide Sustainability Centre 

10.3. ReShare is a way for Australians to lend and borrow household goods or anything with people in the 
community. A peer-to-peer user platform for the sharing of household goods within the community, 
people register items to loan, the rental fee and available times and then wait for bookings.  
HomePage - ReShare 

10.4. Kindershare Australia is a peer-to-peer rental marketplace for local families to hire baby equipment 
from $10.  
Hire baby equipment | Kindershare Australia 

10.5. The Adelaide City Shed opened in 2021 with seed funding support from the City of Adelaide as a 
community workshop offering a wide range of tools and machinery along with handyman advice and 
providing a place for a diverse community to repair, create, learn new skills and meet. The Adelaide 
City Shed will close on 25 September, due to rental and operational costs.  
The Adelaide City Shed - Australian Men's Shed Association (mensshed.org) 

Existing Library of Things in Public Libraries in Metropolitan South Australia 
11. Through the Libraries SA One Card Network, City of Adelaide residents and ratepayers can loan items from 

all public libraries across South Australia.  

12. Libraries of Things are offered by public libraries across Metropolitan South Australia including: 

12.1. City of Burnside Library – trialling a LoT collection of kitchen items including cake tins, stockpot, fruit 
and vegetable slicing set. 
Library of Things - City of Burnside. 

12.2. City of West Torrens Library – Toy, games and sports collection, bake and celebrate, equipment for 
independent living. 
Toy and sports collection City of West Torrens 

12.3. City of Onkaparinga Libraries – Sports libraries including sports and recreational equipment.  
Sports Library City of Onkaparinga (onkaparingacity.com). 

12.4. A visual guide to the existing LoT resources and collections in the City of Adelaide and some 
metropolitan Councils in South Australia is provided as Attachment A. 

Spatial and Operational Requirements for an expansion to the existing Library of Things 
13. LoTs have been known to exist in anything from a broom cupboard and a mobile shed to shops and shipping 

containers. They also exist within other premises such as traditional libraries and community spaces. 

14. A peer-to-peer rental marketplace is a facilitated through a digital platform with no requirement for a physical 
space. 

15. Collections for loan require storage space which is dictated by the type of resources that are held – size, 
shape and weight. Items can be on open accessible display or in closed storage – the choice will impact 
space requirements. Room to perform maintenance and repair work is also a factor to consider.  

16. Collections which are for onsite use have different spatial requirements. The setup is usually laid out as a 
workspace where the community can use items or attend learning workshops.  

17. Spatial requirements for an expansion to the existing LoT available in the City of Adelaide is dependent on 
the community need and preferred operating model. 

18. Administration has undertaken a Social Infrastructure Assessment which will be presented to Council later 
this year. That report considers floor space and resource capacity as well as projected population growth 
and the future needs of our City.  

19. City of Adelaide Library and Community Centre spaces are at capacity and would need to reallocate space 
from other services to accommodate additional items to its existing LoT.  

19.1. A small collection of items such as kitchen tools and novelty bakeware could be accommodated on a 
small shelving unit at the City Library.  

19.2. The North Adelaide Community Centre has four garden sheds located outside the North Adelaide 
Community Centre adjacent to the Community Garden. The shed dimensions are: 316 cm wide by 
237 cm deep and 226 cm high. The Community Centre uses three of these garden sheds to store 
furniture and other items. An agreement is in place for the Community Garden group to make use of 
the fourth garden shed to store items relevant to their activities. Following a stocktake, clean and 
assessment of suitability (eg water-tight, security), there may be capacity to accommodate a small 

Pa
[...]
ber of special collections including bakeware, craft kits, 
healthy living kits, independent living and home energy toolkits. 

  

Page 25



Attachment A - Visual Guide to Library of Things Resources and Collections Library of Things 

3.3 City of Onkaparinga Toy and Sports Library of Things 

A wide range of fun and educational toys, games and puzzles for children and sports and recreational 
equipment 

 

Figure 8: City of Onkaparinga Toy and Sports Library of Things

Page 26


	Agenda
	4.1 Hutt Street Library Lease Variation
	EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
	IMPLICATIONS AND FINANCIALS
	DISCUSSION
	ATTACHMENTS

	4.2 William Veale Tribute
	EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
	IMPLICATIONS AND FINANCIALS
	DISCUSSION
	DATA AND SUPPORTING INFORMATION
	ATTACHMENTS

	4.3 Park Lands Event Site Fees
	EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
	IMPLICATIONS AND FINANCIALS
	DISCUSSION
	Park Land Events Site Hire Fees – Background
	Multi-year event licences
	DATA AND SUPPORTING INFORMATION
	ATTACHMENTS

	4.4 Library of Things
	EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
	IMPLICATIONS AND FINANCIALS
	DISCUSSION
	ATTACHMENTS
	Attachment A - Visual Guide to Library of Things Resources and Collections Library of Things






Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

CITY COMMUNITY SERVICES 
AND CULTURE COMMITTEE 

MINUTES 
for the meeting 

 
 

Tuesday, 5 September 2023 
 
 

in the Colonel Light Room, Adelaide Town Hall 
 
 

© 2023 CITY OF ADELAIDE. ALL RIGHTS RESERVED. 
 



City Community Services and Culture Committee 
Meeting Minutes, Tuesday, 5 September 2023 at 5.38 pm

City Community Services and Culture Committee Meeting – Minutes - Tuesday, 5 September 2023

 
 

Present – The Right Honourable the Lord Mayor, Dr Jane Lomax-Smith 
Councillor Davis (Deputy Chair) 

Councillors Abrahimzadeh, Couros, Elliott, Hou, Li, Martin, Noon, Dr Siebentritt and Snape 
 

 
  
1 Acknowledgement of Country 

The Chair stated: 
 
‘Council acknowledges that we are meeting on traditional Country of the Kaurna people of the Adelaide 
Plains and pays respect to Elders past and present.  We recognize and respect their cultural heritage, beliefs 
and relationship with the land.  We acknowledge that they are of continuing importance to the Kaurna people 
living today. 
 
And we also extend that respect to other Aboriginal Language Groups and other First Nations who are 
present today.’ 

 
2 Apologies and Leave of Absence 

On Leave: 

Councillor Giles 
 
3 Confirmation of Minutes - 1 August 2023 

Moved by the Lord Mayor, 
Seconded by Councillor Snape - 

That the Minutes of the meeting of the City Community Services and Culture Committee held on 1 August 
2023, be taken as read and be confirmed as an accurate record of proceedings. 
 

Carried  
4 Reports for Recommendation to Council 
 
4.1 Hutt Street Library Lease Variation 

Moved by Councillor Snape, 
Seconded by the Lord Mayor - 

THAT THE CITY COMMUNITY SERVICES AND CULTURE COMMITTEE RECOMMENDS TO COUNCIL 

THAT COUNCIL 

1. Approves entering into a Deed of Extension and Variation of Lease for the Hutt Street Library between 
The Corporation of the City of Adelaide and GMG Enterprises Pty Ltd over 235 Hutt Street, Adelaide.  
The extension is for a term of five years under the current lease agreement. The variation of the lease 
agreement will add two five-year Rights of Renewal. 

2. Authorises the Chief Executive Officer to finalise the lease variation and to execute the Deed of 
Extension and Variation of Lease and associated documentation. 

3. Authorises the Lord Mayor and Chief Executive Officer to affix the Common Seal of the Council to the 
Deed of Extension and Variation of Lease and associated documentation. 

Discussion ensued 

The motion was then put and carried 
 
4.2 William Veale Tribute 

Discussion ensued 

It was then – 

Moved by Councillor Noon, 
Seconded by Councillor Elliott - 

 



City Community Services and Culture Committee 
Meeting Minutes, Tuesday, 5 September 2023 at 5.38 pm

City Community Services and Culture Committee Meeting – Minutes - Tuesday, 5 September 2023

 

THAT THE CITY COMMUNITY SERVICES AND CULTURE COMMITTEE RECOMMENDS TO COUNCIL 

THAT COUNCIL 

1. Notes that the City of Adelaide Memorials Operating Guidelines stipulates that the City of Adelaide 
does not commission memorials and that the contribution of Mr William Veale to the City is currently 
commemorated with two memorial plaques, a Park and a Garden named after him. 

2. Notes the investigation of the process and cost of installing a memorial bust of Mr William Veale in 
Veale Gardens based on commissioning a recasting of an existing plaster bust from a private 
collection, costed at a minimum estimate of $55,000 - $70,000, for completion no earlier than 2024/25. 

Discussion continued 

The motion was then put and carried 
 
4.3 Park Lands Event Site Fees 

Discussion ensued 

It was then – 

Moved by Deputy Lord Mayor, Councillor Martin, 
Seconded by Councillor Couros - 

THAT THE CITY COMMUNITY SERVICES AND CULTURE COMMITTEE RECOMMENDS TO COUNCIL 

THAT COUNCIL 

1. Requests Administration to prepare a report for the October 2023, City Finance and Governance 
Committee meeting on fees and other conditions that would aid Council’s capacity to support long term 
events. 

2. Endorses the provision of multi-year event licences will be reinstated in 2023/24. 

Discussion continued 

The motion was then put and carried 
 
4.4 Library of Things 

Discussion ensued 

It was then – 

Moved by Councillor Snape, 
Seconded by Councillor Siebentritt - 

THAT THE CITY COMMUNITY SERVICES AND CULTURE COMMITTEE RECOMMENDS TO COUNCIL 

THAT COUNCIL 

1. Approves that Administration undertake a community consultation process to determine the demand 
for a proposed expansion to the existing ‘Library of Things’ available within the City of Adelaide.  

2. Notes that Council Members will be surveyed as part of this consultation process. 

3. Notes that a report will be prepared for Council that presents the results of the community consultation 
and recommendations for both resources and operating model/s for a proposed expansion to the 
existing ‘Library of Things’. 

4. Notes that Administration has undertaken a Social Infrastructure Assessment which will be presented 
to Council in November 2023. That report considers floor space and resource capacity as well as 
projected population growth and the future needs of the City. A ‘Library of Things’ could be considered 
within the outcomes of this report.  

5. Notes that a visual guide to the existing Library of Things resources and collections in the City of 
Adelaide and some metropolitan Councils in South Australia is provided as Attachment A to Item 4.4 
on the Agenda for the meeting of the City Community Services and Culture Committee held on 5 
September 2023. 

Discussion continued, during which with the consent of the mover, seconder and the meeting, the motion was 
varied by the inclusion of an additional Part 6 to read as follows: 

 



City Community Services and Culture Committee 
Meeting Minutes, Tuesday, 5 September 2023 at 5.38 pm

City Community Services and Culture Committee Meeting – Minutes - Tuesday, 5 September 2023

 

‘6. Coordinates with the entities at 10.1 – 10.5, within Item 4.4 on the Agenda for the meeting of the City 
Community Services and Culture Committee held on 5 September 2023, with the offer to list 
information of the relevant services on the City of Adelaide Library website.’ 

The motion, as varied, was then put and carried 

Closure 
The meeting closed at 6.17 pm 

 
 

 

 

Councillor Davis   
City Community Services and Culture Committee Deputy Chair 

 
Documents Attached: 

Nil 


